
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT  06051 
Phone: (860) 827-2935  Fax: (860) 827-2950 

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov 
Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

July 17, 2024 

Deborah Denfeld 
Team Lead – Transmission Siting 
Eversource Energy 
P.O. Box 270 
Hartford, CT 06141 
deborah.denfeld@eversource.com 

RE: PETITION NO. 1573 - The Connecticut Light and Power Company d/b/a Eversource Energy 
Declaratory Ruling, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for the 
Brookfield Junction to Bates Rock Substation Upgrade Project consisting of the replacement and 
reconductoring of electric transmission line structures along approximately 6.7 miles of its 
existing  electric transmission line right-of-way shared by its existing 115-kilovolt (kV) Nos. 1887, 
1268, and 1485 Lines between Brookfield Junction in Brookfield  and Shepaug Substation in 
Newtown, and along approximately 0.5 mile of its existing electric transmission line right-of-way 
shared by its existing 115-kV Nos. 1622 and 1485 Lines between Shepaug Substation and Bates 
Rock Substation in Southbury, Connecticut traversing the municipalities of Brookfield, Newtown 
and Southbury, and related electric transmission line and substation improvements.  Request for 
information concerning right-of-way at 348 Patriot Road, Southbury. 

Dear Deborah Denfeld:  

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of email correspondence, dated July 16, 2024, from 
Southbury resident, Anthony Drago, the owner of property at 348 Patriot Road, regarding the above-
referenced project.  The correspondence (attached) expresses concern regarding the boundary lines of 
Eversource’s right-of-way (ROW) on his property and the proposed clearing of vegetation within the 
ROW.   

The Council issued a Declaratory Ruling to The Connecticut Light and Power Company d/b/a Eversource 
Energy for the Brookfield Junction to Bates Rock Substation Upgrade Project on August 4, 2023.  On 
November 21, 2023, January 22, 2024, and June 6, 2024, the Council approved project modifications related 
to access roads, work pads, wetlands and the removal of one structure from the project.  None of the Council 
approved modifications were in the ROW proximate to 348 Patriot Road in Southbury. 

In his correspondence, Mr. Drago states that ROW demarcations on and adjacent to his property, as shown 
on Petition Attachment B, Map Sheet 16, are not correct.  Mr. Drago submitted land record documentation 
supporting his claim.  Mr. Drago further states Eversource intends to clear all of the vegetation within the 
ROW at 348 Patriot Road, as demarcated on Map Sheet 16.  

Pursuant to the Council’s Petition 1573 Declaratory Ruling of August 4, 2023, the Council requests 
information as to the accuracy of the ROW easement demarcations shown on Petition Attachment B, Map 
Sheet 16 based on land records. In addition, the Petition narrative describes tree clearing associated with 
this Project as occurring from south of Vail Road in Brookfield to Structure 4620, west of Hanover Road 
in Newtown.  No structure work or vegetative clearing is shown on Map Sheet 16 in the ROW on or adjacent 
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to 348 Patriot Road in Southbury.  Provide information as to the reason project-related vegetative clearing 
is required in this area.   

Please provide the requested information and a written response to the Council by August 14, 2024.  

If more time is needed to gather the requested information, please submit a written request for an extension. 

Thank you for your attention to this very important matter. 

Sincerely, 

Melanie A. Bachman 
Executive Director 

cc: Anthony Drago 
Service List, dated May 10, 2023 
The Honorable Jeff Manville, First Selectperson, Town of Southbury (selectman@southbury-ct.gov)  
Kathleen Shanley, Eversource Energy (Kathleen.shanley@eversource.com) 
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From: Anthony Drago 
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 4:04 PM 
To: CSC-DL Siting Council <Siting.Council@ct.gov> 
Subject: CL&P R/W definition RE: PETITION NO. 1573 

I am contacting the Siting Council with a matter that needs immediate attention. 

Name: Anthony & Rachel Drago 
Address: 348 Patriot Rd, Southbury, CT 06488 

Summary: 
My property abuts the CL&P transmissions lines that run from the Bates Rock sub-
station to Heritage Village in Southbury. CL&P has an easement across part of my 
property. 
CL&P intends to clear all the vegetation within their right-of-way which is defined by the 
boundary lines of this easement onto my property. CL&P has said they plan to begin 
this project in the first week of August 2024.  
On the CL&P project map for PE1573 (linked below), the boundary lines of this 
easement do not match those as shown on the property record maps obtained from 
Southbury Town Hall. 

Request: 
I am disputing the boundary lines of the easement on my property as it is drawn in the 
project maps of PE1573. I am requesting CL&P update the easement border to match 
the Southbury town records before beginning to clear the vegetation.  

Details: 

This is a link to the CL&P filing with the Siting Council for the current project (PE1573). 
See page 75. My property is lot 291-030.  
https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/csc/3_petitions-
medialibrary/petitions_medialibrary/mediapetitionnos1501-
1600/pe1573/petitionersubmissions/petition/compiled-petition-filing---part1---brookfield-
jtn-to-bates-rock-ss.pdf 

I have pulled various records from the Southbury Town Clerk which show a different 
easement boundary than the one illustrated in the PE1573 maps. I have attached all 
the supporting documents that I have. 

1) See items 2 & 5 in the property deed.
a) Notes, easements, and slope rights as shown in map number 3035.
b) Electric Distribution Easement in favor of CL&P...in Volume 279, Page 1156 of

the Southbury Land Record. 
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2) Map 3035 indicates the CL&P easement differently than in the PE1573 map. Our
property is LOT #10.

3) Southbury Land Record Vol 279, Page 1156 refers to the "Map showing easement
area to be granted" on DWG. NO. EW-E10A1-3413. This map was subsequently named
map number 3072. For verification, the title block of map 3072 contains the original
drawing number.

4) DWG. NO. EW-E10A1-3413 (Map 3072) indicates the CL&P easement differently
than in the PE1573 map. Our property is LOT #10.

Thank you for your prompt consideration. I look forward to hearing from you. 
-- 
Anthony Drago 
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